FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463

May 29, 2014

MEMORANDUM

To: The Commissi_on

Through: Alec Palmer Ar QC@/

ficer

From: Patricia C. Orrock
Chief Compliance

N‘om Hintermister B
Assistant Staff Director
Audit Division

Marty Favin Wira:

Audit Manager
LpAlex Boniewic%
Audit Manager

By: Bill Antosz L) A
Lead Auditor

Subject: Audit Division Recommendation Memorandum on the Democratic Party of
Ilinois (DPIL) (A11-15)

Pursuant to Commission Directive No. 70 (FEC Directive on Processing Audit Reports), the
Audit staff presents its recommendations below and discusses the findings in the attached Draft
Final Audit Report (DFAR). The Office of General Counsel has reviewed this memorandum and
concurs with the recommendations.

Finding 1. Misstatement of Financial Activity

In response to the Interim Audit Report, DPIL filed amendments for 2010 that materially
complied with the recommendation. DPIL had no additional comments in its response to
the DFAR.

The Audit staff recommends that the Commission find that DPIL misstated its receipts and
disbursements for calendar year 2010.



Finding 2. Recordkeeping for Employees

In response to the Interim Audit Report recommendation, DPIL acknowledged that it
needed to improve its system for maintaining monthly payroll logs, and provided a
sample payroll log that it intends to use as part of its general compliance procedures in
the future. DPIL had no additional comments in its response to the DFAR.

The Audit staff recommends that the Commission find that DPIL failed to maintain
monthly logs, as required, to document the percentage of time each employee spent on
federal election activity totaling $729,125. This amount includes payroll paid as follows
to DPIL employees. '

e Employees reported on Schedule H4 and paid with allocated federal and non-
federal funds during the same month (totaling $412,809);

e Employees reported on Schedule H4 or Schedule B and also paid with 100
percent non-federal funds during the same month (totaling $1,269), and

¢ Employees paid exclusively with non-federal funds in a given month (totaling
$315,047).

It should be noted that this finding does not contain contract labor totaling $21,850.

Finding 3. Fundraising Receipts

For the geriod covered by the audit, DPIL received and deposited into its federal account
$68,300" from fundraising events that were held to benefit non-federal candidates and
DPIL’s non-federal account. Contemporaneous documentation to demonstrate the intent
of the donors was not available. In response to the Interim Audit Report
recommendation, DPIL transferred $75,800 to its non-federal account.

DPIL requested an audit hearing before the Commission because it believed that the audit
report still asserted potential violations by the committee related to proceeds from joint
fundraising events, allocation of event costs between federal and non-federal accounts
and notice requirements to donors. Its request for a hearing was granted and
subsequently held on April 23, 2014.

During the hearing, DPIL Counsel discussed how the party had already transferred the
$75,800 noted in the DFAR finding to its non-federal account. He described how the
bulk of DPIL’s program is focused on non-federal activities and the Democratic Chair in
the state of Illinois is also the state legislative leader. Thus, DPIL spends extensively in
state legislative races and in “down ballot races.”

! The finding in the DFAR included a total of $75,800, but at the audit hearing held April 23, 2014, DPIL Counsel
noted that one contribution in the amount of $5,000 included in that total was designated for the federal account.
Upon closer examination, the Audit staff found that this check, along with one other in the amount of $2,500, did
have accompanying letters from the contributors that designated these funds to the federal account. As a result, the
Audit staff will revise this figure to $68,300 in the Proposed Final Audit Report ($75,800 - $5,000 - $2,500).



DPIL Counsel noted that the auditors reviewed batch deposits and identified fundraising
events that raised federal contributions. Some of the events were sponsored by the
Democratic Chair’s own campaign committee and other events were held to raise funds
for DPIL’s non-federal account. Fdnds totaling $75,800 were deposited in DPIL’s
federal account, while a total of $1,103,925 was raised from these fundraising events. He
added that DPIL transferred $75,800 to its non-federal account to cooperate with the
recommendation and because it had ample use for the non-federal funds. However, DPIL
believes that 11 CFR §102.5 is being applied as a source restriction on whether the party
can or cannot deposit money received from these non-federal events into its federal
account. He further stated that, in this case, there is not a clear unambiguous record of
what the donors were told at the time that they made their contributions and he questions
whether there is an actual basis for a finding.

Finally, DPIL Counsel questioned the universe of the funds deposited from the
fundraising events. He stated that not all batched contributions were actually raised at
these events and mentioned one event in particular where he believed that contributions
from a group of trial lawyers were incorrectly batched and included with actual event
contributions. He stated that this represented the core problem with this finding. It was a
reflection of limitations in the audit process; dealing with activities that happened long
ago and dealing with records that were open to multiple interpretations. This suggested
that the universe of contributions from this event is somewhat smaller than proposed and
called into some doubt the financial amount of the entire finding.

In conclusion, DPIL Counsel asked the Commission to modify or remove Finding 3 from
the audit report, so there would not be a suggestion that DPIL had engaged in prohibited
joint fundraising, and that these funds were ineligible for deposit in the federal account
because they did not meet the source restrictions and contribution limitations of the Act.

The Proposed Final Audit Report will reflect the following modifications to Finding 3.

The amount in violation will be revised from $75,800 to $68,300 (See footnote 1);
Any references to the joint fundraising requirements at 11 CFR §102.17 will be
removed;
e Any references to the requirements for the allocation of expenses between the
federal and non-federal accounts at 11 CFR §106.7(d) will be removed; and
e A statement that the Audit staff confirms that the contributions in question do not
facially appear to violate contribution limits or source restrictions will be added. ’

The Audit staff recommends the Commission find that DPIL did not maintain sufficient
records to support that these contributions totaling $68,300 may be deposited into a
federal account under the notification requirements of 11 CFR §102.5.



Finding 4. Unreported Levin Fund Activity

In response to the Interim Audit Report, DPIL filed amendments that materially complied
with the recommendation. DPIL had no additional comments in its response to the
DFAR.

The Audit staff recommends that the Commission find that DPIL did not report Levin
funds totaling $115,274 on its Levin Schedules and incorrectly disclosed a shared federal
election activity expenditure in the amount of $144,375 as a shared operating
expenditure.

If this memorandum is approved, a Proposed Final Audit Report will be prepared within 30 days
of the Commission’s vote. Should an objection be received, Directive No. 70 states that the
Audit Division Recommendation Memorandum will be placed on the next regularly scheduled
open session agenda.

Documents related to this audit report can be viewed in the Voting Ballot Matters folder. Should
you have any questions, please contact Bill Antosz or Marty Favin at 694-1200.

Attachment: :
- Draft Final Audit Report of the Audit Division on the Democratic Party of Illinois

cc: Office of General Counsel



Draft Final Audit Report of the
Audit Division on the

Democratic Party of Illinois
(January 1, 2009 - December 31, 2010)

Why the Audit About the Committee (p.2) . i

Was Done The Democratic Party of Illinois (DP_! ls a state party committee
with headquarters in Springfield, Illinms* . For more information, see
the chart on the Committee Orgamzatl y

Federal law permits the

Commission to conduct

audits and field

investigations of any Financial ActiVity J(P 2)2

political committee that ¢ Receipts S5 . ™~

is required to file o Individual Contnbutlons Y S l-, 1§97,542

reports under the o Political Committés Contnbutlons 1,337,075

Federal Election o Transfers from Afﬂhates 844,950

Campaign Act (the o Transfers from Non-fedeia) 1,504,443

Act). The Commission Accounts it

generally conducts Total Rece'l’t‘"'.:" $ 4,284,010

such audits when a . Dlsbursemen s -

:: m;u;i: gr:ar not LR e _ Operating Expéndltures ,:*'-f"" $ 1,922,328

threshold requirements: " ‘g Federal Election Activity 705,871

for substarr:t:i(:nl " o' Coordmated Expendltures 1,257,848

Z» o iTransfers to Affiliated Committees 292,178

Phance with the SR ~O 62.545

Act.! The aud;t o o ther Dlsbursements ) 240,770

determines: whether tl;te . $ 4,240,

committée complled

with thi&fimitations, :

prlohlbltl'fihi%‘and E:Findiﬁgs and Recommendations (p.3)

disclosure %, - o:% Misstatement of Financial Activity (Finding 1)

requirements Of‘ﬂie._ ol f‘3 Recordkeeping for Employees (Finding 2)
*" Fundraising Receipts (Finding 3)

Act.
Future Action h ;:.'-". Unreported Levin Fund Activity (Finding 4)

The Commission may "
" initiate an enforcement
action, at a later time,
with respect to any of
the matters discussed
in this report.

! ,2U-S.C. §438(b).
2 DPIL did not maintain a Levin bank account, but during the period covered by the audit DPIL raised $254,774 of
Levin receipts that it deposited into its non-federal bank account. DPIL transferred $100,000 of Levin funds to its
federal account for federal election activity during this same period. See Finding 4 for Levin reporting issues.



Draft Final Audit Report of the Audit
Division on the
Democratic Party of Illinois

(January 1, 2009 - December 31, 2010)

&




an - EELT LY . LR

Table of Contents

Page
Part I. Background
Authority for Audit 1
Scope of Audit 1
_ Commission Guidance 1

Part II. Overview of Committee
Committee Organization
Overview of Financial Activity

Part III. Summaries

Findings and Recommendations

Fmdmg 1. Misstatement of Financial Activity
Finding 2. Recordkeeping for Employees
Fmdmg 3. Fundralsmg Recelpts ":'




Part I
Background

Authority for Audit

This report is based on an audit of the Democratic Party of Illinois (DPIL), undertaken by
the Audit Division of the Federal Election Commission (the Commission) in accordance
with the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended (the Act) The Audit
Division conducted the audit pursuant to 2 U.S.C. §438(b), which pegm_nts the
Commission to conduct audits and field investigations of any ppllhcal committee that is
required to file a report under 2 U.S.C. §434. Prior to conductmg any audit under this
subsection, the Commission must perform an intemnal revnew ‘of r"egorts filed by selected

threshold requirements for substantial comphance w1th The Act. 2 U.S:C:

Scope of Audit SEE g -*‘ﬂ;*
Following Commission-approved procedures, the A;;%lt sta@évgluated vanoug"i'lsk
factors and as a result, this audit examined:
1. the disclosure of individual contributors’ occupatlon'and,name of employer;
the disclosure of disbursements, débbts gnd obhgatlons "‘"*";,,_
the disclosure of expenses allocate& between federal and nﬁh—_federal accounts;
the consistency between reported ﬁgures ana\b,auk‘records, g
the completeness of records; and L e ““3:3% »
other committee ogqnatlons necessary toa'the review, ¥ "

2N

Al o

i,

u

Commissioﬂ%ﬁuida ‘c“ %’ .

-e-.g, e
Request for Early Commissld Cnnﬂderatnon of a Legal Question
Pursuant;to: oithe! '“Pohcy Statement Establishing a Program for Requesting Consideration
of Legal Questions by the Comniission,” DPIL requested early consideration of a legal
questlon raised during th_e audit. ‘D?IL questioned whether the monthly time logs
requlred under 11 CFR §106 7(d)(i) applied to employees paid with 100 percent federal
funds. (See Fmdmg 2) &
The Commlsswn gonclude'd by a vote of 5-1, that 11 CFR §106.7(d)(1) does require
committees to kéepig monthly log for employees paid exclusively with federal funds.
Exercising its prosectitonal discretion, the Commission will not, however, pursue
recordkeeping violations for the failure to keep time logs or to provide affidavits to
account for employee salaries paid with 100 percent federal funds and reported as such.
The Audit staff informed DPIL counsel of the Commission’s decision on DPIL’s request.
This audit report does not include any finding or recommendation with respect to DPIL’s
employees paid with 100 percent federal funds and reported as such.



Part II
Overview of Committee

Committee Organization

Important Dates i,

o _Date of Registration May4,1983 %

o Audit Coverage January 1, 2goﬁlagcember 31, 2010

Headquarters Spnngﬁelﬂ;#illmons"«%

Bank Information ey ¢':33 .

o Bank Depositories : Two.* i iRl

o Bank Accounts 3 Federal 4 Non-federal Acc’Qupts

Treasurer ' iy s

o Treasurer When Audit Was Conducted Mlchael_,l(asper -

e Treasurer During Period Covered by Audit | Michael® Ig{asper, January 1, 2009 -
L December-312:2010

Management Information ' A ] T

e Attended Commission Campaign Flnance “Ey
Seminar i

» Who Handled Accounting:and
Recordkcepmg Tasks™ "~ ¥5i;

: EIREY &

Cash-on:hand @ January: ;2009 e $ 298984
Receipts “=:. "“:.,

o Individual Contributions 3 ' 597,542
o Political Comntittee Cont'i'_ibutions 1,337,075
o Transfers from Affiliates 844,950
o Transfers from Non-federal Accounts ) 1,504,443
Total Receipts $ 4,284,010
Disbursements

o_Operating Expenditures 1,922,328
o Federal Election Activity 705,871
o Coordinated Expenditures 1,257,848
o Transfers to Affiliated Committees 292,178
o Other Disbursements 62,545
Total Disbursements $ 4,240,770

Cash-on-hand @ December 31, 2010 $ 342,224



Part III
Summaries

Findings and Recommendations

Finding 1. Misstatement of Financial Activity

During audit fieldwork, a comparison of DPIL’s reported ﬁnanclabé‘ctwnty with its bank
records revealed a misstatement of receipts and disbursements m‘ ‘calendar year 2010.
DPIL understated receipts by $203,666 and dlsbursementsl% “$2‘ 677 The
misstatements were mainly the result of unreported transfe] e .non-federal
accounts and affiliated committees, as well as unreported operatmg Eigpeﬁ{ldltures and
transfers to affiliated committees. In response to the:friterim Audit Repoft:s,
recommendation, DPIL amended its reports to m_:‘ﬁerlally correct the mlsstaﬁments noted

above. (For more detail, see p. 5.) N 1 "‘?“»‘-’"

Finding 2. Recordkeeping for Empl’
Durmg audit fieldwork, the Audit staff found that DPIL dld not maintain monthly logs,

.....

..-..-

contamed in these logs, however, did not“molude the:,pe;centage-of time each employee
spent on federal election actlwty For 2009. and,zoﬂ‘f """ Qfsawere required for DPIL
payroll totaling $729, l2:5f..,.:fln ;esponse to Eﬁe Interim Au‘d" t Report recommendation,
DPIL acknowledged: ﬂm it n‘eeded to lmprove its system “for maintaining monthly payroll
. logs, and it prov1ded iin.s sample payroll log that’ |t intends to use as part of its general
compliance procedures‘“(For mgre 1mc_:|eta|l see p 7)

nv-'h.
"\ -F:'!' l. 't"--v -\

Finding- e B Fundraising Re'céipts

During’ ‘audit ﬁeldﬁork,the Audltsstaff identified 10 fundraising events that raised funds
for ﬁEIL's federal and‘non-federlil accounts The federal account received $75,800 from
these’ ev.ents Although the‘ federal ‘decount was the recipient of these funds, DPIL did not
share in anx“ of the costs meurred in raising these funds. Four of the events were held to
benefit a ndn-federal campalgn and therefore appear to be prohibited contributions. For
the remaining’ sng gvents;: ‘the Audit staff lacks sufficient information to conclude whether
the events were Jolnt.fyndralsmg events with other political committees or DPIL
fundraising events solely benefiting DPIL’s federal and non-federal accounts.

In response to the Interim Audit Report recommendation, DPIL transferred $75,800 to its
non-federal account. DPIL’s response also stated that the Interim Audit Report presented
neither evidence of any failure on DPIL’s part to allocate the event costs, nor any
indication that the events in question were somehow joint fundraisers under 11 CFR

3 This total does not include payroll for employees paid with 100 percent federal funds and reported as
such. (See Part I, Background, Commission Guidance, Request for Early Consideration of a Legal
Question on Page 1.)

......




§102.17. The response further stated that all of the events were non-federal fundraising
events, and that the amounts identified by the auditors were insubstantial, when compared
with the total amounts raised through these events. (For more detail, see p. 9.)

Finding 4. Unreported Levin Fund Activity
During audit fieldwork, an analysis of DPIL’s Levin fund activity indicated that DPIL
raised Levin funds during the period covered by the audit that totaled $254,774. Of this
amount, DPIL did not report Levin funds totaling $115,274 on its Levin Schedules L
(Aggregation Page: Levin Funds) or on its Schedules L-A (Itemlzegt Receipts of Levin
Funds). In addition, DPIL incorrectly disclosed a shared federal gléction activity
expenditure in the amount of $144,375 as a shared operating exaendlture In response to
the interim Audit Report recommendation, DPIL filed amertded Fepons that materially
corrected the reporting of Levin activity, (For more detallﬂsee p. 13 5‘,& _




Part IV
Findings and Recommendations

| Finding 1. Misstatement of Financial Activity

Summary

During audit fieldwork, a comparison of DPIL’s reported financial agtivity with its bank
records revealed a misstatement of receipts and disbursements in_ ca]endar year 2010.
DPIL understated receipts by $203,666 and disbursements by §2] 5,677. The
misstatements were mainly the result of unreported transfers'ﬁom“the non-federal
accounts and affiliated committees; as well as unreportednperatmg;‘expend:tures and
transfers to affiliated committees. In response to the Interim Audit R%pqrt
recommendation, DPIL amended its reports to materriliy correct the mls‘sthtements noted
above. 3

Legal Standard
Contents of Reports. Each report must disclose: S
o the amount of cash on hand at.the beginning and €nd:of the reporting period;
e the total amount of receipts for’}li’gvcportmg period indarfor the calendar year;
o the total amount of dlsbursemen’is forﬁthe r@pomng perlbd*ahd for the calendar
year; and e
e certain transactions that require ltemlzaglon on Sé ule A (Itemized Receipts) or
Schedule B (Itemlzed‘Dlsbursement?rl‘ 2US.C. §4 4(b)(1), (2), (3), (4) and (5).

'h.-u‘_
*
e

Facts and Analyiis %\

el
B

A
o,

L
e

A. Facts . . RIS A '

As part of: andit ﬁeldwork 'the-Audlt staff reéonclled DPIL’s reported activity with its
bank records and identified mlsstatements of receipts and disbursements for calendar year
20.10 - The chart below.dqgalls the.dlscrepancles and succeeding paragraphs explain the
reasons f@r the mlsstatemems &

..'-“- i

..... H
2010 Activi;L &

ot Reported Bank Records Discrepancy
Beginning Cash Balance $324,676 $324,676 $0
@ January 1, 2010
Receipts $3,727,446 $3,931,112 $203,666

] Understated
Disbursements $3,697,887 $3,913,564 $215,677
Understated

Ending Cash Balance $354,235 $342,224 $12,011
@ December 31, 2010 Overstated



The understatement of receipts was the result of the following:

o Contributions from individuals not reported $1,525

o Transfers from non-federal accounts not reported 79,316 -

e Transfers from an affiliated committee not reported 138,089

e Contributions received via ACTBLUE reported net of 296
processing fees

¢ Reported receipts not supported by deposit or credit —(15.560)
Net Understatement of Receipts i, $203.666

b
-\

The understatement of disbursements was the result of the followmg:

» Operating expenditures not reported $155,347
e Transfer to an affiliated committee not reported . 137,089
e Disbursements not supported by check or debrt Wi (77,607)
e Unreported in-kind contributions 150
¢ Disbursements incorrectly reported ol 7
e ACTBLUE processing fees not reported & 691

Net Understatement of Disbursements $£215.677

The $12,011 overstatement of the endmg cash balance resulted,from the reporting
discrepancies noted above. TR

B. Interim Audit Report & Audit Divrslon Recomm!:_ Qation

At the exit conference, J;he Audit staff provrde;i"DPIL representatrves with work papers
detailing the mrsstatements s OF | financial actrvrcy and discussed the reporting errors that
caused the mlsstatéfnent A DE.IL representatme stated that DPIL made the unreported
transfer to the affi lla't%a,commr-_ e in error, and: made the unreported transfers received

from the same affiliated:ctn nritie Jo er tg,,c’ﬁrrcct the original transfer. DPIL was
its repo -f'x-'tg correc‘i the;misstatement.

prepare;i.:&mm‘e" £
e LN

.._l,amend its reports to correct the mlsstatements for 2010 as noted above;
 “amend its most récent report to correct the cash-on-hand balance with an
explanation that the.change resulted from a prior period audit adjustment; and
e reconcile: the cash balance of its most recent report to identify any subsequent
drscrcpancres that may affect the adjustment recommended by the Audit staff.

C. Committee Response to Interim Audit Report Recommendation

In response to the Interim Audit Report recommendation, DPIL filed amended reports
that materially corrected the misstatement of financial activity. The response also noted
that DPIL is reviewing and revising its procedures for reconciling and verifying its
reports to ensure that such misstatement errors do not recur in future reporting periods.



| Finding 2. Recordkeeping for Employees

Summary
During audit fieldwork, the Audit staff found that DPIL did not maintain monthly logs, as
required, to document the percentage of time each employee spent on federal election
activity. DPIL maintained payroll logs for the month of September 2010; the information
contained in these logs, however, did not include the percentage of time each employee
spent on federal election activity. For 2009 and 2010, logs were rqquu'ed for DPIL
payroll totaling $729,125.* In response to the Interim Audit Re rt reeommendatlon,
DPIL acknowledged that it needed to improve its system for s mmg monthly payroll
logs, and it provided a sample payroll log that it intends to ,u pﬁq_lof its general
compliance procedures.

2.24'4

Jﬁ:-"\ ot
v
o3 -..., "'.

Legal Standard
Maintenance of Monthly Logs. Party eommlttees must keep a monthly Iog th;xc
percentage of time each employee spends in conneetlon with a federal electlon. )
Allocations of salaries, wages, and fringe benefits aré-io. be,nndertaken as follgws:
o employees who spend 25 percent or less of theléiigmpensated time in a given
month on federal election actlv,mes must be paid elth_es‘ from the federal account
or have their pay allocated as iamuustratnve costs; iMi
o employees who spend more than' 25 percent of their corﬁﬁénsated time in a given
month on federal election activitiés must be- pmd only from a federal account; and
e employees who spend none of thelrﬂeompensateﬁ t;me in a given month on federal
election activitiés may-be paid entlrely with funds-that comply with state law. 11
CFR §106 7,@)(1) N ”; A

Facts and Analysiq«-,
A. F 4..‘\."3‘5"25 éﬁ.ﬁ :
Duﬁng audit ﬁeldwor the Auli taff reviewed all payroll disbursements made from

Dlin. Jederal non-feder | and cd ?ﬂmated campaign accounts. The only payroll log
DPIL'M intained was fotthe monh of September 2010. This log listed the number of
hours worked by each em ]pyee and the activities performed each day. The information
provided didn :not, howeverginclude the percentage of time that the employees spent in
connection with:federal, electlon activity. During audit fieldwork, DPIL representatives
explained that DPIL did not realize that logs were required until September 1, 2010, and
that some staff left before the end of September without turning in their logs. Such logs
were required to document the proper allocation of federal and non-federal funds used to
pay employee salaries and wages.

In addition to the aforementioned logs for the month of September 2010, DPIL provided
agreement-for-services contracts, campaign employment applications, and IRS W-4

4 This total does not include payroll for employees paid with 100 percent federal funds and reported as
such. (See Part |, Background, Commission Guidance, Request for Early Consideration of a Legal
Question on Page 1.)



[T Py .

forms (Employee’s Withholding Allowance Certificate) for most of its employees. For
employees paid from the non-federal account, the campaign employment applications
noted the non-federal candidates to which the employees were assigned, and for
employees paid from the federal account, the applications noted that the employee was
assigned to DPIL’s headquarters. Further, DPIL provided copies of in-kind letters that
were addressed to non-federal candidates. These letters listed salaries and expenses paid
to employees from its non-federal accounts as in-kind contributions made on behalf of
non-federal candidates. The documentation provided by DPIL supports its position that
the employees it considered non-federal could be paid from its non-federal accounts.
DPIL did not, however, maintain sufficient payroll logs to docur;lenfthe percentage of
time each employee spent in connection with federal election aétlvnty

-J'J '\ﬁ;,f

For 2009 and 2010, logs were required for $729,125 in pa??oll ($41‘2 809 paid with an
allocation of shared federal/non-federal funds and $316 346 : paid with: non-federal
funds).® P _ F"s" -

-1"\'.-

B. Interim Audit Report & Audit Division: Re{b&mendaﬁ n i
At the exit conference and during audit fieldwork, the: Audjtstaﬁ' discussed the

-recordkeeping i issue with DPIL representatlves The rep" §entat|ves prowded notarlzed

PR

identified DPIL’s employees and dlseussed the amount of eompensated time spent by
each employee on activities in connectltjn wnth -federal elections;*DPIL did not provide
documentation of the actual percentage of time sp“'em :on.f federal-activities. While the
affidavits were useful for allocation purposes, they alo%ei:ﬁen not sufficient to fulfill the
recordkeepmg requlremen%ause they wer‘g’not createdind maintained prior to the
issuance of the audltmotlﬁcatlon letter. X

\-f;. ‘t

For DPIL employees p‘ar;! w1th‘=an,,allocatlon of federal and non-federal funds, and for
those employees paid en'txrelgyh w1th‘non=fede:;gi funds, the Interim Audit Report
recommeiided: that DPIL prbwde and implefent a plan to maintain such monthly payroll
logs ,tg ‘track the pefeentage oftlme cach employee spends on federal election activity.
.“' =
C d'mp ittee Respo ,to Interlm Audit Report Recommendation
In responSe,go the Interi Audlt eport recommendation, DPIL acknowledged that it
needed to n‘np ve its sysf"érmn for maintaining monthly payroll logs. It also provided a
sample payroﬁ gg that lt fhtends to use as part of its general compliance procedures in
the future. The sag?lble:payroll log contained columns for each employee to track non-
federal hours worke,d, federal election activity hours worked and the type of federal
election activity that the employee performed. If DPIL uses this log properly, it should
result in compliance with the 11 CFR 106.7(d)(1) recordkeeping requirements.

* DPIL paid 59 employees from its non-federal account. Forty-six of these employees were paid
exclusively with non-federal funds totaling $221,641. The other 13 employees were paid $94,675 from the
non-federal account, but also received payments from the federal account.

¢ Payroll is stated net of taxes and benefits.

me o




| Finding 3. Fundraising Receipts _

Summary

During audit fieldwork, the Audit staff identified 10 fundraising events that raised funds
for DPIL’s federal and non-federal accounts. The federal account received $75,800 from
these events. Although the federal account was the recipient of these funds, DPIL did not
share in any of the costs incurred in raising these funds. Four of the events were held to
benefit a non-federal campaign and therefore appear to be prohibited contributions. For
the remaining six events, the Audit staff lacks sufficient mformatlgy to conclude whether
the events were joint fundraising events with other political comrmttees or DPIL
fundraising events solely benefiting DPIL’s federal and non-federgl accounts.

In response to the Interim Audit Report reeommendatlgn, DPIL trans'fel'red $75,800 to its
non-federal account. DPIL’s response also stated that:thé Interim Audit; Report presented
neither evidence of any failure on DPIL’s part to allocate the event costs, nof any
indication that the events in question were somehow v joint fundraisers under T I CFR
§102.17. The response further stated that all of the’ events were,non-federal fur-idransmg
events, and that the amounts identified by the audltorsqyere insubstantial, whén compared

Legal Standard
A. Written Agreement. Pamclpants m Jomt fundralsmg aetwlf‘ ies must enter into a
written agreement, The written agreement shall ldentlf)gjthe fundralsmg representative
and state a formula for the. alloeatlon of the fundralser proceeds 11 CFR §102.17(c)(1).

L%

B. Fundraising No‘tlce A Jomt fundralsmg nbtlee shall be included with every
solicitation for éontnbjltlons This notice shall melude the following:
o the names of ali’c QOmrmttees_pamclpatmg in the joint fundraising activity;
o the: gllocg;gqn fonn’i‘liacto beﬁ%dafé’rudlstnbutmg joint fundraising proceeds;
. *!i' statem‘ent,,mformmg eontnbutors that they may designate their contributions for
4% aparticular partlelpant or_pmlelpants and
' .,lf one or more partlclpants éan lawfully accept contributions that are prohibited
under the Act, a stdtement’ informing contributors that contributions from
prohlblted sources, wnll be distributed only to those participants that can accept
them." 11; CFR §102 17(c)(2).

C. Required Infoi'matlon on Solicitations, All written solicitations for contributions
will include a clearrequest for the contributor’s full name, mailing address, occupation
and name of employer, and must include an accurate statement of federal law regarding
the collection and reporting of individual contributor identifications. 11 CFR
§104.7(b)(1). .

D. Fundraising for Federal and Non-Federal Accounts, If federal and non-federal
funds are collected by a state party committee through a joint fundraising activity, that
committee must allocate its direct fundraising costs using the funds received method. If
the non-federal account has paid more than its allocable share, the committee shall



10

transfer funds from its federal to its non-federal account. The committee shall make note
of any such adjustments and transfers in its report for any period in which a transfer was
made, and shall also report the date of the fundraising program or event that serves as the
basis for the transfer. 11 CFR §106.7(d)(4).

E. Depositing Contributions into Federal Accounts: Only contributions meeting any
of the following conditions may be deposited in a federal account:

e contributions designated for the federal account; 5
contributions that result from a solicitation that expresslyistates that the
contributions will be used in connection with a federal, e,lectlon, or

e contributions from contributors who are informed that aiTertnbutlons are subject
to the prohibitions and limitations of the Act. l 1 CFR §102: S@)(Z)(l)—(m)

Facts and Analysis

A. Facts’ '

. During audit fieldwork, the Audit staff identified 10 fa dmglng events that raxsed funds
for DPIL’s federal and non-federal accounts. DPIL di n'bt disclose the events on
Schedules H-2 (Allocation Ratios). Ii: {addmon, DPIL did nbgpay any expenses related to
these fundraising events from its federaphq ‘non-federal aceounts From the available
documentation, the Audit staff determiried t}fai,(}.) lcltatlon'y}‘or -some of the events
requested that checks be made out to the Enends of #gghael J. Madlgan committee,’ (2)
organizations other than DPIL paid the cosi‘s foi= Some GW'évents, and (3) most of the
disclaimers on the evpnt so‘]xeltatlons did nof: ~;E‘nclude an atturate statement of federal law
regarding the collegtion and repb‘ortmg of individual contributor information. DPIL
provided In-kind' Contnbutlon Notlﬁeahon fortis to document some of the costs of three
of the fundraising evehts Thegé forms noted that the in-kind contributions for the costs
were made, on, behalf of Frierids of Mfehael J"Madigan, not DPIL. From the
documenlhtlbn thatwas made;ayanlable, it appeared that the solicitations for these

ﬁm;i{alsmg events Wafe not mten‘ded to raise money for the federal account.
."' i t:- “‘?'!E‘n W

The féd’eml account recelyed $75,800 and the non-federal account received $1,103,925
from the"'sesvents Itis not:;iclear whether any other committees received funds from these
events. Althugh the fedgial account was the recipient of funds, it did not appear to have
shared in any o"fthe costs: “incurred in raising these funds. Documentation for three of the
10 events showed ‘that in-kind contributions were made to Friends of Michael J. Madigan
in the amount of $5 {077 for some of the costs of these events. There were no written
agreements available that identified the fundraising representatives and stated the
allocation formulas, the allocation percentages for distribution of joint fundraising
proceeds and expenses among the participants. The Audit staff has grouped the 10
fundraising events into two categories.

? Friends of Michael J. Madigan is a non-federal committee. Michacl J. Madigan is the Speaker of the
Illinois House of Representatives and Chairman of DPIL.

w'a



1.

11

Fundraising Events Held to Benefit the Non-federal Campaign Committee of
DPIL’s Chairman, Michael J, Madigan

DPIL received and deposited into its federal account contributions totaling $5,650
from four of the 10 events. DPIL contends that the events were not DPIL events
and that it did not solicit the contributions. The four fundraisers were:

2009 Lake Event held in April, 2009;
2010 Lake Event held on April 26, 2010; g\

Luciana Event held on September 21, 2010; and _ +
Union League Event held on September 23, 201_@) -

Based on the content of the solicitations for these four events, it - appears that these
events may have been solely for the benefit of the non-federal campalgn account
of Michael J. Madigan. All solicitations from these events asked that
contributor’s checks be made payable to. "‘Fnends of Michael J. Madlgan ..No
documentation was available to demonstrateﬂthat DPII,tsohclted funds Qom or
participated in these events. "wi%%ﬁ T

As cited above, 11 CFR §102: S(a)(Z)(l)-(m) provndias;guldance on when funds
may be deposited into a comml‘ttee *s:federal account. Based on the
documentation provided, the Audit Staff ¢oncluded that qdri’e of the funds that
DPIL received as a result of these four eventswwas penmtted to be deposited into
DPIL’s federal account. Therefore;the; finds totdlifg $5,650 were impermissible
and should b&hansfened to DPIL’s nbn-federal account,

"-n. '\.h

H\'—y\. 4. A,; s -
DPIL received and; depos:tea mtp its: fé’deral account contributions totaling
:-:-$70 156: fmm the six: mmammg fundransmg events. These events  may be either

------

3o

f;},;IQC 2009 E\i'ent, held on November 4, 2009;
WesPAC/IBEW Event held on February 24, 2010;
Rezair Dmner held on August 12, 2010;

Janssen Event held on September 28, 2010;
Hospitality Event held on October 6, 2010; and
2010 DC Event held on October 14, 2010.

The Audit staff lacks sufficient information to be able to determine into which
category these events fall. Despite event solicitations directing contributors to
make their checks payable to the “Democratic Party of Illinois,” the Audit staff
does not have information suggesting that DPIL participated with any other
committees, shared any of the costs, or received any of the shared proceeds for



12

these events. Although some of the solicitations requested contributors to mail
their checks to the event sponsor and/or include “paid for by” language to identify
the political committee that paid for the solicitation, this alone does not establish
that the events were joint fundraisers with other political committees in
connection with a federal election,

B. Interim Audit Report & Audit Division Recommendation

At the exit conference, the Audit staff presented this issue to the DPIL representatives
and requested that they document the costs associated with these events, as well as who
paid for such expenses. DPIL representatives acknowledged thati.four ‘of the events in
which DPIL received federal funds were not DPIL events, but,aﬁ'gyed that the amount of
federal funds received from the events was de minimis. g% -Eﬁ%h

The Audit staff reccommended that DPIL: i

¢ demonstrate that it could permissibly deposnt funds totalmg $s, 650 ﬁ‘om the four
fundraising events identified above; arid "~ ~.

o demonstrate that it could permissibly deposit funds: ;totaling $70,150 from the
remaining six events. Further, for these events,‘the Interim Audit Report
recommended that DPIL |dent|£y which, if any, were,met fundraising events with
other political committees, or whlch -if any, were DP‘[I;-,events benefiting solely
its federal and non-federal accounts In‘connectlon with’ ,ﬁlose events that
benefited solely DPIL’s federal argd non-f¢dl‘=ral,mceount§ the Interim Audit .
Report recommended that DPIL de?honstrate th'atnbhad properly allocated costs
between its fedefal 'an'ﬂ non-federal at‘&ounts ;‘?

E"l

Absent such demonstratlon the. $75 800 deposue;i in its federal account would be
considered lmpermlss1ble and the Interim Audleeport would recommend that DPIL
transfer these nds to its- non federal‘awuunt

el G
w:r ¥ '1‘4 i X

,,,,,,

ln resp‘gnse to the Inter'itn,Audlt R%‘pgrt recommendatlon, DPIL transferred $75,800, to

its noti-federal account dh"September 18, 2013 and provided a copy of the check (front

only). DPIL Submitted that the Interim Audit Report presented no evidence of any failure

on DPIL’s’ part to allocate'the event costs, nor any indication that the events in question
were somehow jomt fundralsers under 11 CFR §102.17.

The response funher stated that all of the events were non-federal fundraising events, and
that the amounts identified by the auditors were insubstantial, when compared with the
total amounts raised through these events. The response also stated that neither the
allocation rules nor the joint fundraising rules were triggered when a bona fide non-
federal fundraising event elicits a de minimis number of federal contributions, and the
Interim Audit Report presented no evidence that DPIL or the Friends of Michael J.
Madigan Committee sought federal contributions through any of these events. However,
because of the limited documentation available, and to eliminate any question of
noncompliance, DPIL nonetheless made the recommended transfer.




13

Although DPIL has complied with the Audit staff’s recommendation to transfer the
$75,800 to its non-federal account, we do not agree with its assertions. DPIL did not
show that any of the funds it deposited in its federal account met the criteria in 11 CFR
§102.5(a)(2)(i)-(iii). There is no exception to the Commission’s rules that would permit a
de minimis amount of funds, the origins of which are either related to a non-federal event
or an event for which the political purpose (federal/non-federal) cannot be determined, to
be deposited in a committee’s federal account.

| Finding 4. Unreported Levin Fund Activig

Summary .
During audit fieldwork, an analysis of DPIL’s Levin ftmdgctnvnty mdlpated that DPIL
raised Levin funds during the period covered by the audit that totaledfszy 774. Of this
amount, DPIL did not report Levin funds totaling $l,1 57374 on its Levin:Schedules L
(Aggregation Page: Levin Funds) or on its Schedules L-A (Itemized Rece‘f‘% f Levm
Funds). In addition, DPIL incorrectly disclosed: sjlared fedleral election actwlty o5
expenditure in the amount of $144,375 as a shared: qperatlgfé"xpendlture In ré’sponse to
the Interim Audit Report recommendation, DPIL filéd- amended reports that materially
corrected the reporting of Levin actlwty

b -_.-. H

Legal Standard e St

A. Reporting. If a state, district or local party commlttee s combmed annual receipts
and disbursements for federal election activity (FEA) total. $5,000 or more during the
calendar year, the committee must disclose recelpts and dlsbursements of federal funds
and Levin funds used for FRA: -1 1 CFR §300 36 (b)(2).

B. Reeelpt of Levm‘Funds Lgvm funds expended or disbursed by any state committee
must be raised solely by jthe cpmmlttee that expénds or disburses them. Each donation
must be lawfiil under the lafws of the state-m ‘Which the committee is organized and the
funds. sohclted n'iiust ot aggl‘eéhte more than $10,000 in a calendar year. Consequently,
funds t‘rom national ﬁarg:y commufee,g, .other state, district and local committees, and from
féderal: gandldates or ofﬁceholders, ﬁlay not be accepted as Levin funds. 11 CFR
§300.31=7 . b

C. Contentsof Levin chorts Each report must disclose:

e the amount o%.cash-on-hand for Levin funds at the beginning and end of the reporting
period; R

o the total amount of Levin fund receipts for the reporting period and the calendar year;
the total amount of Levin fund disbursements for the reporting period and the
calendar year; and

¢ certain transactions that require itemization on Schedule L-A (Itemized Receipts of
Levin Funds) or Schedule L-B (Itemized Disbursements of Levin Funds). 11 CFR
§300.36 (b)(2).



14

Facts and Analysis

A. Facts

As part of audit fieldwork, the Audit staff found that DPIL raised Levin funds totaling
$254,774 that it deposited into its non-federal account. It reported Levin funds totaling
$139,500 on its Schedules L-A. DPIL did not report Levin funds totaling $115,274. In
addition, DPIL incorrectly disclosed a shared federal election activity expenditure of
$144,375, of which the Levin share was $114,056, as a shared operating expenditure.

DPIL did not have a Levin fund bank account for its Levin fund ﬁ&ﬁtst DPIL
representatlves explained that DPIL kept all Levin funds rarsed»m its non-federal account
in accordance with 11 CFR §300.30(C)(2) and (3). DPIL pré"\'?ld‘é ;he Audit staff with a
reasonable accounting of its Levin fund receipts. A daily eash ana]ys;s .of DPIL’s non-
federal accounts demonstrated that DPIL had sufﬁelent Levm funds at'the. time DPIL
transferred the funds to the federal account. “’:'{-‘5;}; N
~i, r.n‘.-:

During the period covered by the audit, DPIL reperted shartﬁfederal election iefwnty
expenditures totaling $180,000. The Levin share ofligse. peﬁ‘dltures was $139,500.
DPIL transferred only $100,000 to its federal account T’er.,“the Levin share of the allocable
expenditures. Levin funds totaling $lg§1 774 remain in DPII&:%S non-federal account.

Ry, a"..,
B. Interim Audit Report & Audit DwrslonJRwommendatldn o
At the exit conference, the Audit staff prbvrded"DPIL representatlves with workpapers
that detailed a possible overfunding by DPIL’s non-feder*a;l -account. DPIL
representatives responded: ithat DPIL had incofrectly reported a disbursement in the
amount of $144,375-on Schedule H-4 (Shared Federal/Non-Federal Activity) instead of
Schedule H-6 (Shéred Federal Election Actmty), and that it could have used Levin funds
to pay the $114,056 share of the direct mail experiditure. They argued that DPIL had
sufficient Levm funds on: hand to bay"for the pon-federal share, and stated that the reports
could: have been transferred t6: the.federal account in regard to this expenditure, and that
DPIL dld have sufﬁclent Levm fun@ls available to be transferred. Further, by classifying
this £ tr-alrsactlon as such, there no Ionger would be an overfunding by the non-federal
account. b

"
'y

expendltune in the amount of $144,375 as a shared federal election activity expendrture
on Schedule H-6.

C. Committee Response to Interim Audit Report Recommendation
In response to the Interim Audit Report recommendation, DPIL filed amended reports
that materially corrected the reporting of Levin activity.




